



Dond

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
IN SOLLVENCY**

**INSOLVENCY PETITION NO. 8 OF 2017**

Hemraj Devkarandas Metals And Minerals Ltd.                      ...Petitioning  
Creditor.

Snket Dilip Mestry and Dilip Bhagwan Mestry                      ..Debtors.

-----

Ms. Ameeta Bakshi i/b Amol Agarwal for Petitioning Creditor.  
None for Debtors.

-----

**CORAM: A.S. GADKARI, J.**

**DATE: 20 JUNE 2017.**

**P.C.:**

1]            The bailiff attached to the Sheriff of Bombay has submitted a report dated 12.2.2017, inter alia, stating that when he visited the premises of the Judgment Debtors on 12.2.2017, wife of of the Judgment Debtor No.2 informed him that the judgment debtors are not residing at the said address and are presently residing at Indore, State of Madhya Pradesh. She further informed that she is not aware of full address of the judgment debtors.



2] In view thereof the following Order is passed:-

(i) The petitioning creditor is permitted to serve the judgment debtors by way of substituted service.

(ii) The petitioning creditor to serve respondent by pasting notice on the door at last known address of the judgment debtors mentioned in the present petition through bailiff.

(iii) The petitioning creditor to deposit Rs.10,000/- with the Office of the Official Assignee within a period of two weeks from today towards publication/advertisement charges.

(iv) The Official Assignee to publish advertisement of the extract of the petition and notice in two local newspapers namely "Free Press Journal" (English) and "Navshakti" (Marathi). The same shall be done well in advance before next date.

(v) Stand over to 1<sup>st</sup> August 2017.

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**