



2018:BHC-OS:2678

Date : 14th June, 2018

Re : 1) Sanket Dilip Mestry

2) Dilip Bhagwan Mestry

Insolvency No. 8 of 2017

Date of Insolvency... 04-05-1999

Date of Petition... 10-04-2017

Date of Adjudication..20-02-2018

Present.

Mr. Anil Agarwal along with Ankit Agrwal.

Mr. Pooja Rathod Learned Advocate for the Petitioning Creditor.

Insolvent and his Advocate absent.

Both Insolvents absent.

Today the meeting is fixed before me for private examination of the Insolvent No.1 and Insolvent No.2 touching their estate and affairs.

In this matter office has sent letter on 7th May, 2018 to the Insolvents informing today's date of meeting through Registered A.D. post at Dahisar address of Insolvents which is returned by the postal authority with remark "unclaimed".

Though, on the 28th March, 2018 when the first meeting was fixed in the matter, one Advocate Mr. Asif Shaikh I/by. Khan Javed Akhtar appeared before the undersigned on behalf of Insolvents but thereafter neither he nor the Insolvents are appearing in meeting. The Advocate has also not filed Memo of appearance either before this Office or in the Office of Insolvency Registrar.

The Learned Advocate for the Petitioning creditor states that he has already provided information of all the properties of the Insolvents vide his letter dated 27th April, 2018 and request to fix a surprise visit to take formal possession



2018:BHC-OS:2678

:2:

of the property as shown in the said letter. Since the information furnish by the Learned Advocate for the Petitioning Creditor by way of pracipec he is directed to submit, the said information on oath and also to give details of Developer of the Property which is presently under Redevelopment.

Per 1st Asst. to O.A.:

In view of the above circumstance recorded above today's meeting now stands adjourned to **9th July, 2018 at 12:00 noon.**

In the meantime, Office is directed to submit report to issue rule NISI in the matter.

1st Asstt. to Official Assignee