



2018:BHC-OS:2678

Date : 05th July, 2019

Re : 1) Sanket Dilip Mestry

2) Dilip Bhagwan Mestry

Insolvency No. 8 of 2017

Date of Insolvency... 04-05-1999

Date of Petition... 10-04-2017

Date of Adjudication..20-02-2018

Present:

Mr. Anil P. Bagwe, Advocate for the Insolvents.

**Shri. Krishna Tiwari, Representative of Intec Capital i/by. Sunil H. Sule,
Advocate for the Intec Capital Ltd one of the claimant.**

Insolvent No. 2: Dilip Bhagwan Mestry.

This is an adjourned meeting.

Today the meeting is fixed before me for private examination of the Insolvents touching their estate and affairs.

The Ld. Advocate for the Insolvents states that all the requisitions raised against both the Insolvents have been complied with. The Ld. Advocate further states that he also communicate to Insolvent with regard to the passport of Insolvent No. 1 as per the directions of Hon'ble Insolvency Court and also filed undertaking of Insolvent.

Per 1st Asst. to O.A.:

In view of the same, the Private examination of the Insolvent is closed in the matter.



Office is directed to place the matter before the Insolvency Registrar HC-OS:2678

for the Public examination of the Insolvent.

In this matter, the Hon'ble Insolvency High Court has passed an order on 18th June, 2019, making the Official Assignee report absolute in terms of prayer Clause with allowing the Official Assignee to sell Agriculture Land Property Act, situated at Dahivad, Shirpur, Dist.- Dhule, as per the said order. The Petitioning Creditor is directed to deposit the sum of Rs.50,000/- for valuation / as initially expenditure or professional charges of valuation within 2 weeks from the date of that order. However, till date the Petitioning Creditor is not deposited the said amount.

In view of the same, office is directed to submit the report of Hon'ble Insolvency Court seeking further direction in the matter.

This meeting for considering sale is fixed on 14th August, 2019 at
12:30 p.m.

1st Asstt. to Official Assignee