



Before: Shri Dinesh B. Iswalkar 2018:BHC-OS:2678

First Asstt. to Official Assignee

High Court, Bombay

Date: 13th December, 2024

Re : 1) Sanket Dilip Mestry

2) Dilip Bhagwan Mestry

Insolvency Petition No. 8 of 2017

Date of Insolvency ... 04-05-1999

Date of Petition ... 10-04-2017

Date of Adjudication ... 20-02-2018

Present:

Petitioning Creditor: Absent

Ms. Chhaya More i/by Anil Agarwal, Advocate for the
Petitioning Creditor.

Mr. Anil Bagwe, Advocate for the Insolvents.

Insolvent No. 1: Absent

Insolvent No. 2: Deceased

No other appearance

This is an adjourned meeting fixed for the private examination of the Insolvents touching their estate and affairs.

Today, Mr. Bagwe, the Advocate for the Insolvents tendered true copy of death certificate of Dilip Bhagwan Mestry (Insolvent No. 2). The same is taken on record.

Ms. Chhaya More, the Advocate for Petitioning Creditor submits that, Plot No. 278/5/A is free from any encumbrance and the said plot is in possession of the Official Assignee and request to sell the plot and realize the money for the use of the creditors. Thereon, Mr. Anil Bagwe Advocate for the Insolvents raised an objections to this submission and requested undersigned to direct the Petitioning Creditor and their Advocate to file submission in writing in the Office of the Official Assignee, in this matter after ascertaining correct facts and perusing the earlier orders.



: 2 :

Show Cause Notice No. 1 of 2024 in Insolvency Petition No. 8 of 2017 alongwith Notice of Motion No. 5 of 2020 is due on 21st January, 2025 before Hon'ble Insolvency Court.

Advocate for the Insolvents further submits that in view of the order dated 3rd December, 2024 which is as follows :

“10. Since Insolvent No. 2 is dead, let the Insolvent No. 1 viz. Sanket Dilip Mestry remain present in Court on the next date. Let reply be filed on his behalf to this report within a period of two weeks, with copy to the othe side. Rejoinder in two weeks thereafter with copy to the other side. List on 21st January, 2025.”

In view of the above, Advocate for the Insolvents further requested for adjournment on 22nd January, 2025. Request is accepted.

Per 1st Asstt. to O.A.:

In view of the above, today's meeting stands adjourned to **22nd January, 2025 at 11.30 a.m.**

1st Asstt to Official Assignee