



V.B.Gokhale

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
IN INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION**

**OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE REPORT NO.11 OF 2018  
IN  
INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.08 OF 2017  
WITH  
OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE REPORT NO.03 OF 2019  
IN  
INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.08 OF 2017**

**Hemraj Devkarandas Metal and  
Minerals Limited.**

**...Petitioning  
Creditor**

*Versus*

**Sanket Dilip Mestry & Anr.**

**...Insolvents.**

-----

**Mr. M. S. Lagu for Mira Bhayandar Mucipal Corporation in  
OAR No.3/2019.**

**Mr. A. P. Bagwe for Insolvent.**

**Mr. E. B. Shivkukar, Deputy O. A. present.**

**Mrs. S. A. Pagedar, 1<sup>st</sup> Asst. O. A. present.**

-----

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J.**

**DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2019**



**ORDER :**

1. None appears for the Petitioning Creditor. Learned Counsel for the Insolvent applies for permission to file reply to the OAR No.11 of 2018. Permission is granted. The reply shall be filed within a period of two weeks from the date of this order.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the Municipal Commissioner of Mira Bhayander Municipal Corporation seeks permission to file reply to the OAR No.3/19. Permission is granted. The affidavit in reply to OAR shall be filed within a period of two weeks. List OAR No.3/19 along with OAR No.11 of 2018 on 20/08/2019 for direction.

3. Issue notice to the petitioning creditor of the next date of hearing.

**[R.I. CHAGLA J.]**