



2018:BHC-OS:2678

**Date: 10<sup>th</sup> February 2020**

Re : 1) Sanket Dilip Mestry

2) Dilip Bhagwan Mestry

**Insolvency Petition No. 8 of 2017**

Date of Insolvency... 04-05-1999

Date of Petition... 10-04-2017

Date of Adjudication.. 20-02-2018

-----  
Present:

Mrs. Pooja Rathod, i/by Anil Agarwal, Advocate for the Petitioning

Creditor

Shri Kaushik Doshi, Manager of Petitioning Creditor

Insolvents and their Advocate: Absent

No other appearance

This is an adjourned meeting fixed for the private examination of the Insolvent touching their estate and affairs.

Since the Ld. 1<sup>st</sup> Asstt. to Official Assignee has not taken charge of the said post, the Registry has placed this matter before me.

Today, Insolvents and their Advocate absent.

The Registry has pointed out that in the Minutes of Meeting dated 8<sup>th</sup> January 2020 the survey number of the agricultural plot of land is incorrectly mentioned as 278/4A instead of 278/6. Accordingly, the same stands corrected and it should be read as Survey No. 278/6 in all places instead of Survey No. 278/4A.

Mrs. Rathod, Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the Petitioning Creditor states that despite directions given to the Insolvent to deposit the Original Title Deed of the agricultural plot of land bearing survey No. 278/6 the Insolvent did not lodge the same with the Official Assignee. She further submits that as regards the



: 2 :

agricultural plot of land bearing survey No. 278/4A which is occupied Mrs. Surekha Bhaskar Patil, necessary letter may be addressed to the Tahsildar, Talathi and Land Survivor, Shirpur to find out the exact area of land sold to her and for demarcation and if any excess land is available the same may be taken possession by the Official Assignee.

**Per Dy. O.A.:**

In the absence of the Insolvents, today's meeting cannot be proceeded with. Hence, meeting stands adjourned to **12<sup>th</sup> March 2020 at 12.00 noon.**

Registry is directed to write a letter to the Tahasildar, Talathi, and Land Survivor, at Shirpur to find out the area sold to Mrs. Surekha Patil and for demarcation of the plot of land.

Petitioning Creditor is directed to take necessary steps for demarcation of the plot of land.

Registry is directed to intimate the Insolvents and their advocate about adjourned date and time of the meeting.

The Insolvents are directed to comply with the pending requisitions.

E.B. Sivakumar  
Dy. Official Assignee