



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
IN ITS INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION

INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.8 OF 2017
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION (INSOLVENCY) NO. 5 OF 2020

Hemraj Devkarandas Metals And Minerals Limited ...Petitioning
Creditor

Versus

Sanket Dilip Mestry And Anr. ...Defendants

Ms. Ankita Pathare i/by Mr. Anil Agarwal for Petitioning Creditor.

Mr. Anil P. Bagwe For Insolvent.

Mr. K. K. Trivedi, Official Assignee, Present.

Mr. E. B. Shivkumar, Deputy Official Assignee, Present.

Ms. M. P. Kunte, Insolvency Registrar, Present.

Mr. Subodh Patil, 1st Asst. Official Assignee, Present.

Adv. Praveen Singh, for the Applicant in Notice of Motion.

CORAM : N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 7th DECEMBER, 2021.

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioning-creditor seeks time to take instructions and file Affidavit-in-reply to the Notice of Motion.
3. By way of final indulgence, three weeks time is granted to the petitioning-creditor to file an Affidavit-in-reply to the Notice of Motion.



4. If the Affidavit-in-reply is not filed by the petitioning-creditor, the Notice of Motion would proceed on the premise that the averments in the affidavit in support thereof remain uncontroverted.

5. List on 4th January, 2022.

(N. J. JAMADAR, J.)